current zoning of Thoroughfare Access (TA). As the Rockwood Subdivision has phased and 

developed over time, the nature of the growth has been exclusively single family residential.  

Acting Manager Shannon stated a petition was signed by the ownership of seventy-one (71) of 

the one hundred two (102) lots in Rockwood Estates requesting a zoning change from TA to 

Neighborhood Conservation – Residential 1 (NC-R1).  The zoning change to NC-R1 will allow 

the subdivision to only construct single family homes, which would keep the single-family